Using only the pointwise-optimal controller, four additional simulations were performed
where ± 40% and 20% perturbations were maintained throughout the simulation. These
simulations were conducted to determine the ability of the controller to respond to long
term disturbances. Long term measurement errors (± 20% of Wi) were also input to the

9

Figure 2: Effect of gain value for Ames-based proportional controller on control effort.

controller in separate simulations. Results are also summarized in Table 2. Figure 4 shows
results from short and long term -40% perturbations respectively.

Figure 3: Control effort comparisons between proportional (P) and pointwise-optimal (PW)
controllers. Examples shown are for -20%, +10% (left) and -10% short term perturbation
(right).

5 Discussion

The results in Table 2 indicate that the proportional and pointwise-optimal controller per-
formances are comparable in terms of maintaining desired plant dry weights. However,
proportional control shows slightly more sensitivity to input disturbances as can be seen in
Figure 3 and the larger LSPPF values in Table 2. This higher sensitivity is a disadvantage.

10

scenario proportional pointwise pointwise
Wi PPFi Wi PPFi %deviation

+40% PPF, 10 day 0.140 0.732 0.173 0.723 2 (8.6)
−40% PPF, 10 day 0.273 0.671 0.289 0.570 2 (9.2)
+20% PPF, 10 day 0.0749 0.463 0.128 0.473 2 (4.1)
−20% PPF, 10 day 0.156 0.512 0.188 0.345 2 (4.8)
+10% PPF, 10 day 0.0683 0.356 0.126 0.325 2 (2)
−10% PPF, 10 day 0.111 0.403 0.153 0.227 2 (2.6)
+20% , −10% 5 days 0.0665 0.365 0.139 0.376 2
−20% , +10% 5 days 0.098 0.653 0.152 0.341 2
+40% PPF, long – – 0.129 0.701 1.4
−40% PPF, long – – 1.0 0.825 19
+20% PPF, long – – 0.147 0.73 1.6
−20% PPF, long – – 0.229 0.742 2.5
+20% Wi, long – – 0.85 0.829 18
−20% Wi, long – – 0.954 0.972 22

Table 2: Normalized (0 to 1) least square values for plant growth Wi and PPF for different
scenarios. Percent final deviation at maturity date presented for pointwise-optimal control
only. Values in parenthesis are % deviation when no control action is applied.

Large fluctuations in input PPF may lead to a reduction in the energy supplied to other
components of the ALS system and decrease longevity of the growth chamber lighting sys-
tems. The even distribution of energy and avoidance of excess variations in power demands
will be an important concern as ALS subsystems are integrated (11). For this reason, the